## **CITY OF SHAKOPEE, MINNESOTA**

## **RESOLUTION R2022-144**

## **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE 02022-021 BY TITLE AND SUMMARY**

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Shakopee on \_\_\_\_\_, 2022 adopted Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_, an ordinance establishing a license for the sale of THC Products; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes, section 412.191, subd. 4, allows publication by title and summary in the case of lengthy ordinances or those containing charts or maps; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the following summary would clearly inform the public of the intent and effect of the ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Shakopee that the city clerk shall cause the following summary of Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ to be published in the official newspaper in lieu of the entire ordinance:

## Public Notice

On \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022, the City Council of the City of Shakopee adopted Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_\_, an ordinance establishing a license for the sale of THC Products. The ordinance requires that a licensee must hold a license to sell tobacco, tobacco products, and tobacco-related devices as a prerequisite to licensure, and also prohibits issuance of a THC Product license if an applicant has failed a compliance check related to the applicant's tobacco, tobacco products, and tobaccorelated devices license. The ordinance also has the same terms and conditions of licensing as the tobacco, tobacco products, and tobacco-related devices ordinance. The full text of the ordinance is available for inspection at Shakopee city hall during regular business hours and has been posted to the City's website.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Shakopee that the city clerk keep a copy of the ordinance in her office at city hall for public inspection and that she post a full copy of the ordinance on the City's website and in a public place in city hall.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Shakopee, Minnesota this \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Clerk